

82
Supp

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM No. 4712/2025
In WP(C) No. 1208/2024

Shakeel Ahmad Wani Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Syed Wasiq, Adv.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K & Ors

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge

ORDER
01.08.2025

CM No. 4712/2025:

This is an application seeking restoration of the writ petition which has been dismissed for non-prosecution on 15.07.2025.

In the application, it has been submitted that the petitioner could not keep track of the case owing to his ill health, as a result of which, nobody appeared on behalf of the petitioner on the date fixed. The application is supported by affidavit of the petitioner.

Having regard to the cause shown and having regard to the fact that the application is filed within prescribed period of limitation and even the respondents were not present on the date when the case was dismissed for non-prosecution, the application is allowed and the writ petition is restored to its original number subject to deposition of Rs. 500/- as costs with the Advocates Welfare Fund within a period of ten days. List the main matter on 15.09.2025.

CM disposed of.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge